0O  Positions Added

0o A-30

Departmental Concurrence -

O Change Order

O -4/5Vote

COST $ 1,584,164] 0.00{$ 1,584,164| $ 0.00

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS / L/ ,4
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA /

FROM: TLMA - Transportatioh Department L : | SUBM!TTAL DATE:

July 7, 2014

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion — East Hemet Resurfacmg PrOJect Commumttes of East Hemet and
Valle Vista. 3rd/3rd District; [$1,584,164]; State Funds 71.7%, Local Funds 28.3%

RECOM'MENDED MOT{ON: That the Board of Supervisors execute and file the attachéd “Notice of
Completion.”

BACKGROUND:

| Summary

By Minute Order 3-52 of November 5, 2013, the Board of Supervisors entered into a contract with All -
American Asphalt of Corona, CA for the construchon of East Hemet Resurfacing Pro;ect in the
communities of East Hemet and Valle Vista. - ,

‘ ‘ : Patricia Romo
Juan C. Perez, Director of Transportation and Land Management  Assistant Director of Transportatlon

Consent (1. Policy ™

NET COUNTY COST . | § ~0.00{% 0.00$ 0.00{$ - 0.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Prop 1B [State Bond Funds ~ Local Roads] (52.8%), Gas | Budget Adjustment: No
Tax [ABX8-9 March 2010 New HUTA] (18.9%), Measure A/Westem (26.9%), Lake ) '
Hemet Municipal Water District (1.4%) There are no General Funds used in this project. | For Fiscal Year: 2014-2015

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

; BY:M&‘ &Q
County Executive Office Si ignature Tina Grande | \ ‘
MlNUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPéF}VISORS

On motion of Supervisor Tavaglione, seconded by Sdbervisor J(_affries and duly
carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as

recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: ~ None Kecna Harper—lhem
. Absent: None o P

Date: July 29, 2014

XC: Transp., Recorder

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 11/5/13, Item 3-52 District: 3/3 Agenda Number:




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE STATE OF CAL!FORNIA -
FORM 11: Notice of Completion — East Hemet Resurfacing Project, Communities of East Hemet and Valle ;
Vista. 3rd/3rd District; [$1,584,164]; State Funds 71 7%, Local Funds 28.3%

DATE: July 7, 2014

PAGE: 20of3

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

The originally authorized amount of the contract was $1,613,608. The total amended contract |s $1,584,164,
which is 1.2% less than the ongmally authorized amount,

This work was completed at the direction of the Transportatlon Department on February 28, 2013, Work
Orders: X1108, 03—0053 and C3-0052. :

Impact on Resi dgnts and Businesses

New pavement, curbs, and gutters were placed, and existing ramps were improved or replaced to meet the
current American with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. Several new access ramps were also added. These
|mprovements have improved roadway conditions and safety

SUPPLEMENTAL. : :

Additional Fiscal Information

Budget ; ‘ ;
‘Original Contract Amount | 1,613,608
Total Change Orders Authorized 0.0% - SR 0
Estimated Pending Change Orders 00% 0

- Amended Contract Amount 1,613,608
*Quantity Adjustments -1.8%  -29,444
~+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% - ~ 0
Total Amended Contract Amount - 98.2% 1,584,164
Expenditures , . ,
Total Progress Payments 1,584,164
Estimated Pending Payments o 0
Total Expenditures \ ' 1,584,164
(Over)/Under Contract Amount , 0

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work bemg completed
generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* CAL-Trans Standard Specifications 4-1 .03B. Increases or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work
will be determined by comparing the total pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the
total pay quantity of any item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineer’s Estimate by 25%
or less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit price, unless
eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 4-1.03C, "Changes in Character of Work."

The East Hemet Resurfacing Project was funded with $836,439 of Prop 1B funds, $299,407 of Gas Tax funds,
$426,140 of Measure A/Western funds, and $22,178 of Lake Hemet Mumcxpal Water District funds.




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FORM 11: Notice of Completion — East Hemet Resurfacing Project, Communities of East Hemet and Valle
Vista. 3rd/3rd District; [$1,584,164]; State Funds 71.7%, Local Funds 28.3% ‘

DATE: July 7, 2014

PAGE: 30f3
Contract History and Price Reasonableness
N/A ;

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Change Order Report -




DOC # 2014-0291369

PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION 08/01/20',14 13::152 Fee:NC
age [-]
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Recorded .irgv Official Records
County of Riverside
KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD Larry UW. Ward

Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD
IR ERERREInD
P O BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502
MAIL STOP #1010
S R U |PAGE| SIZE| DA | MISC [LONG| RFD | COPY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
RETURN TO: STOP #1010 & ,
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD A 465 | 426 [PCOR|NCOR| SMF [NCHG _]..E"*‘“ ,
P. 0. BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 - L CC W72Ul ( O
!H ( L T: CTY | UNI | &5 \\ I~

o -

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work:  East Hemet Resurfacing Project

Date of Completion: Date of this notice 07/29/14

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner:  Public Roadway

Address of owner: 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Name of contractor: All American Asphalt

Street or legal description of site: Various Locations in East Hemet and Valle Vista Communities
Dated: July 29, 2014 Owner: County of Riverside
(Name of Public Entity)
By: % :;9 Pryg.
@rn%l o Supervlsons
SS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)
I'am the _Chairman of the governing board of the County of Riverside , the public entity which executed the

foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is
true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at ___Riverside , Californiaon ___ 07/29/14 (Date)

, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

Selp E
Jeff S
U b ATTEST: ; e

07.29.14 356 “yp)(f_ ¢~ 122 50% .



2A14-A291363

ﬂF’/GI/dE414 I‘J"«‘ z8pP

LARRY W. WARD T st
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Riverside, CA 925020751

~ ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER (SLECs

Eftpfriverside asTmRrRC Com

CERTIFICATION

Purstant to the provisions of Govermnment Code 27361.7, | cerfify under the penalty of perury
that the following is a frue copy of illegible wording found in the atfached document: '

(Print or type the page number(s) and wording below):

CLARIFICATION OF THE SEAL for the Riverside County Board of Supervisors
{embossed on d‘:}&j’ﬂeﬂtj

Date: q/ - ,Z/q ol l L%
Signature: M/{/WM/{;{&O/M e

7] J

Print Mame: Earen Bartomn, Board Assistant

Riverside County Clerk of the Board

ACR 501P-AS4REG (Rev. $120053



CHANGE ORDER REPORT
(East Hemet Resurfacing Project)

Change Order # Contract Amount Percent Description
Original Contract
Amount

- $1,613,608
1 $0 0% | Change 40 working days to 40 calendar days
Quantity '
Adjustments -$29,444 -1.8%
Change Order
Total and New $1,584,164
Contract Total




| COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTM‘E‘N OF TRANSPRTATIQN

East Hemet
Resurfacing Project
In the Community of East Hemet and Valle Vista
Project No. C3-0052, C3-0053 and X-1108

i BETRINSTED colRYy

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

SE OIESD COUNTY % HIPERTAL COUNT ¢

1” iy So. HEMET N

VICINITY MAP

TOUNSHI? S8 RANGE W OBECTION (31423
FOWNSHIT 55 RANGE 1 SECUON B

COUNTY HOAD  BOOK PAGE Nu: 1OTZANZEHGA




——— HEMET AREA

i o agy > veur. oen ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

‘grrx‘madbyaMyyhon‘l

REVERE AVE

o ;
g Acnbmwt
-

ADERAVE 3 7 ORANGE PL

Beacnwoonavs g ) EWW

CAvALER DR SEQUOIALN

uRGonL

ADRIENNE WAY

smo‘mli

SALPATRL  ROSALIE. MCDOWELL ST

5 - %«QL PAm DR

VELLN

LEL& MAY AVE L TAVA LN

TIFEANY LN NORGAL AVE

mam £

- GYNTHIA VST

PLYMOUTH ST

GRE! EMIIQOD~DR

COLLEGIAN WAY COLLEGIANWAY

ACADEMY DR

| UNIERSITY DR

VIA LA QUINTA

SUNSET LM

ROYALGIR s SHELLELN

CORNELL 8T

s
: %? LOMAS ST -
. VINTON:PL : .

BHAROSE DR PIXEIN  MARINAVE

FELTONCT

oKy L
REDEN t

A0NOBIGVW

=1 -(
RAMONA VISTA 8T

NoLECT 2 . N
- % | BHADOW MQUNTAINWAY

- BESAME ST

THORNTON AVE

COLUMBIA ST
RUEDE 14 SHARNE

THORNTON AVE

BALBOACT
 STANFORDBT

PAGIFIGA CT

H
£
Q.
3
2

CREST DR

PASEOQ VERDE

LEGEND LN

PANGROFT WAY.

BTINY LN

GAUSE CIR

QUAILRD .

GAYUBABL

DESCANSO 5
FOXLN g S

chNELL 8T

STREET:
== HEMET AREA RESURFACING GROUP 2
w= HEMET AREA RESURFACING GROUP 5
== PACHEA TRAIL AREA RESURFACING




0 600 4,200 2,400

ed by ahuynh on 10/1

s e o e oo ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

HEMET AREA

, tor the information cantaineds
présanted an this map ie sudject lo updates,
mwﬂtpwcm

Do not copy or resall this trap:

The-Cotinty of Riverside assumas ha wairAY ot legat responsibikly
o this rigp. Dats e information N

ity GIS
Kt the most ciirrent information.

OUNTAIN AVE

WTQRCAN{?R

FM\TTERY or

p
;;
g
i
g

SANSOME ST

LAcuyA HOM:A RO
... STEMNER o8

BERIAMN ST

 GHARLTONAVE

. "‘4,

PLEASANT ST
SAN MARING LN

AVENIDA TIGRE

<
w
z
o
£
o

CORTE TECOLOTE

: MECOMAS 6T

WISDOM DR

CHAUDHURt CIR

ELAKE 5T
PLEABANT §T

JASON CT

JOHNSTON AVE

AN MARCOBPL

WENDELL DR :

NEW CHICAGO AVE:

4"‘Rsua»_ WAY

% b
S
: OWAY ;

ACACIA AVE

g

SWVERLEAFLN

REGENTCT

‘ % ‘MAYBERRV

P f 4
NIVACIR ‘g BOSCIR

HOWARDOR

- MARLENE ST

. CessEwAY

Ziower

NOLAST.

> FRAZIERST

e

CENTURY CT

LtEGACY CT.

P
L

WHITHER AVE

., SLDCHICAGO AVE

HROWCA ST

WEGEDR

JERRY LN

LATELY CIR

DRUMMOND ST
JERRYAN:.

L PALMAV

AST [

e
K
x

| ovp 8T

MERTCED RD

MITLANDOR

. ALSACELN
BALLIPOLIPL !

Baboba Tribal Lands]

MEABUWGRWEW

QW RIT cm

18T ST

STHST
| Amisr

BAUTISTA AVE

AL LS

 oer |

. FsT

MELOGOLD ST

| ewr

THACKER DR

FRENCH.CIR

£57

OLSENVEW CT

SHARUGTTE DR

STREET:
we HEMET AREA RESURFACING GROUP 2
= HEMET AREA RESURFACING GROUP 5
= PACHEA TRAIL AREA RESURFACING |




%00} |82'L58'2LL 0g'is¥'el [0S ISPl 00SLP'ELL 00°005'ch 00'SL¥'eLL - | 582 005'€} |LJOSHYANVAS ONV HILLNO SSOUD) TLIUONCO HONIN | 61
%00} |00°008'2€ 00’8k 00’8} 000082 008k 00'008°2¢ 00°00L'Z |8 va (e0v SYO) (dWvY SYND) ILIHONOD HONIW | 81
%26 100°225'92 00279 00°L¥9 00°00L'8Z 00°00L 00°00'8Z 00'L¥ 00 41 (002 S80) (M3LLND ® SHUND) LIYONOD HONIW | L
%00} {00°000°2% 00°1 00’1 00°000'L¥ 00t 00°000'Ly 00°000'2% - | L s SHOVHO WOAONYY T3S ANV LNOY | 91
%G6 |05'€66'C 007ivL'L  {0O'LPL'L 00°00Z't 007002 00°002'% 0s€ 00Z't | 471 pINOIud)) (A IdAL) 3O LTVHISY XIN LOH 30V1d | S
%9 |PL'GLO'L yAN:T) 2191 00°00%'92 00'002'L 00°00v'92 002z 00Z'L  [@ADSIHV SNOANVTIZOSIN) SLIUONOD LIVHASY A0V | ¥h
%60l |98'€L1'200'L  ‘|120SZ'SL [IZ09C'SL 00°000'v26 00°000'7L 00'000'¥26 | 0099 0007} |NOL LTVHJSY XIN LOH | €1
%L6 |05'¥59'2Y 002842t |00°28L°2L 0000} 't 00°009'Zh 00001 'v¥ (3 009k | A1 (.9)(Z1z S¥O) I 3LTHONOD LIVHASY 30Vd | 2L
%001 [00°000't 00'} 00'L 00000y 00'L 00°000'% 00000 | b $1 AVMQYOY ONIHSINIA | L4
%001 [80°200'¥Z €1°00S's  |€L°005'L 00°000'¥2 00°005"L 00°000'vZ 0091 005’k | AD NOILVAVOXE AVMAVOY | 0L
%001 [00°000'¢ 00'} 00} 00°000'¢ 00'L 00°000'¢ 00000 L $1 Alddns ¥31LVM dO13A3Q | 6
%00} |00°000°S 00'} 00'} 00°000'S 00'L 00°000's 00°000'S 3 $1 ONIZENYO OGNV ONRIVIIO | 8
%001 (00°062'}L 00°0L 00'0L 00'06Z'} 000L 00°062°L 00624 ol va 1S0d INO-NDIS 30I1SavOy 31vD013Y | £
%8€ |00°0S0't 00'GL 00'52 00°008°01 007002 00°008'04 00'vS 00z 41 3ON3JILVO0T3Y | 9
%801 |LTEEH'EE S8'90L'29 |$8'90L'T9 00°0Zb'98 00°000'8$ 00'0zt'98 6v'L 000'8S QADS|SZ) LNIWIAVA ILIBONOD LIVHASY INVI4 Q100 | §
%b6 |90'€59'LE lpLovr's  [piovr's 00°004'8L 00°000°04 00°00L'84 8% 000'0} n_»c 3OV1d NI SLIMONOD LTVHJSY ONIONIND | ¥
%00} |00°000°'5S 00’} 00} 00°000°'SS 00'L 00°000'65 00°000'sS | i sl WILSAS TOHINOD DlddvuL | €
%00} |00°00L°2 00'L 00'L 000012 001 00°001'2 0000k’ |1 s1 TOYLNOD NOINTIOd ¥ILVM | 2
%001 [00°000'% 004 00} 00000t 00'L 00°000'y 007000t 1 81 AN3W3LvavisSna | b
wny junowy [SITE) uenp unowy Kiuen junowy Ajuend Junouwy ARUEND junoury U4 N RAguend | swin uopduose( udl ‘ON
% 8jeq 01 ewnsT [EoL snolAald SEWRSI SIuL - PeZHoyInY €01 PozIOGNY 96UELD | JoeRuoQ [euibuo woy
PL0Z ‘5T aunp ‘0% 6222-84826 VO ‘Ruoiop  :dZ ‘eyeys ‘Ao 40001} 'ON JoRRUOY)
vi0zZ ‘0z Aey ‘woid 6Z22Z x08 '0'd 1$S2ppY| ZS00-€D ' £500-€D ‘80LLX °ON Josford Ku
fewid g ‘ON ajewifis3 Jeydsy uedpewy iy 2030R[UOY| SIA MIBA PUB JoWeH 15E3 J0 flunwwo euj uj3oafoid Buidrunsey Jewey jsel “._.om_.n.v—“M
$10Z/S1/9 uohosdsuy oly £30 1 133HS 30ISY3AIN 40 ALNNOD - QYOOI ALVINLLST SSIHOOU




%Ly {629LL'LL 629LLLL0 {110 00°000'004 00} 00°000'001 00000001 | b v , HYOM QI LOTFHUIQ SNOANVYTIOSIN | +2
%001 |002LE 0009 0009 00'2ie 0009 002LE 0z'9 09 v3 (IAILOT43Y) YIIUYIN ANFWIAVL | €2
%801 |00°9€2°Z 00°00€'Y 00°00E'Y 00°080'C 00°000'v 00'080'2 250 000t 41 (Lv0D-Z) 3dIdLS DId4VHL LNIVd | 22
%001 |L9'vL6'E 00°'LO}'L 00°'10L°L 00°L26' 00°001'} 00°'LL6°€ (32 00L'L ._h_Gm4<s_ ANIWNIAVD ONV HTVMSSOUD DLLSYIdOWHIHL | 12
%004 [00°00Z'L 00 o0'e . 000022 00°€ ; 00°002'2L 00°00¥'Z € v3 (€12 SHO) (AVMIAINQ) 3LIUONOD HONIW | 02
Uiy Junouly Tauent RRUERD JUnowy Rnuenty Junoly Riuent JUNoWwy Rpuend nowy B0Ud Wun | ARUEND | SUnt UoRduosag Well “ON
% ejeq of, sjewnsd (ejol snoald ejewins3 siyL pazuoyiny [ejol PoZIIoyIY SbUBYD JoeUOD (eWBLO wiay
V102 ‘5Z aung oL 6227-84828 ¥0 ‘euoion  :diz ‘ees ‘Ao, }00-01-€1 "ON pPRNUOD)
10T ‘9T Aoy ‘woly 6222 X089 '0'd 18S04ppY| 2500-€D % £500-€2 ‘80LLX ON «oomo.E Auno
jeuid 9 “ON ejewns3 Jeydsy uedlewy |y ‘40)oenUu0Y B1A SIIBA PUE JOWaH 3583 J0 Hjunwwod iy U} 309foud Bujoepnsay JoweH 1983 :LO3rONd|

¥102/21/9 uopoadsu] Uy 0P 4 €40Z133HS JQISUINIY 40 ALNNOD - QYOI 3LVINILST SSIUOOUd




A

hYE/T  ma
% Sy
LN Maamosy

G557 7 iy

98011 wiloid
O bLT S Wmony:
REm—
SO aidxg
sl Q . }eydsy uesuswy iy \
vs..— ~11. 8 9¥Ea panosddy ajewnsy siyl uo ssyjuend)
QLoo7 Hi-L1-9 ), ;
TVAOUddY INTWNAVd
kg juswabeuey pue pue uopeliodsuel) Jo JopaQ ‘Zased "D uenp
:ajqeled SuNEIDY Aq peaissey 0008 10j |jeg ponosddy sjewns3 siy)
00°0$ SINIWAV SIHL NG TvV10L
000 ‘3ONVITdWOD NON MO8V 8831
9¥'SG6'v0S L ‘G3VIOANT ATSNOINTU 831 00'809'c19'L$ Penuod pepusty %¥0L :pasdej3 swil %
ov'S56'P0S LS ‘31va 01 3NA TY10L 00'809'cL8'1$ ‘Pequod (euBuo [o:+] pesn skeq
21°802'64 %S ‘NOLLNZL3Y SS31 %86 e1e|dwod $ % 8y ‘eogng "AdNG I8U0D MO
€9'€OL'v8S' 1S ‘31vQ OL ¥HOM 40 3NTVA TvLOL ¥i-92¢ ‘@peq pu3 8 :peppy skeq 2T G N Ad paxyoayo
P F Al ‘eleg yag ov :ske@ Bupriopm ZBUERY yassor :Aq epey
€O'EYL'PES'L 000 00'809°¢19'} 000 00'909'€19'L TVLOL LOIrOuUd
Wy , unowy Aguent ARUEND Junouy Auend WNOWY Rpuengy wnowy Rjuent unowy SoudIun | AWUens | sun uopduoseq wey ‘ON
% BjeQq 0L SEWRST ol Sfewnsy spiL peziioYNY €101 PeZUCHNY SBUELD oeiuog feubuo way
¥10Z ‘5T aunp oL 6222-84826 YO ‘Bu0i0D  :d1Z ‘ajers ‘Mud| 400-01-€1 "ON 10%5U0D)
Y102 ‘oz Ao wosd 6222 08 '0'd 18SUPPY| 2500-€D 2 £500-CD ‘8041X "ON 399[0ud Aunog)
feuld 9 ‘ON ejeuIns3y Jeydsy ueauewy |y 1103084300 SIA BI[BA PUR JOLIGH J5ET JO AYUNWILIDD Y U1 390[0sd BujdeuNsay Jouion 388T 11D3rONd)

dsu) uoy 2 p d €40 €133HS

ylozietie

3AISYIAY 40 ALNNOD - QHOOTY ALVHILSA SSTUO0Ud




00'0% JININAVY SIHL 300 TVLOL 0008 ‘INIWAVd SIHL 3Na Vi0OL
Monwunnuuunn..u ‘FONVITdNOD NON JOgv1 SST1
zo'eIreoy ‘J3DIOANI AISNOINZHd SSAT
9zeeT'ie %S INOLLN3L3d $s31
8T'SYO'YIYS 3ivad OL 31vIie3a 2500-£9 - dnois Bupoepnsay jjes) eaysed
00°0$ ~INIWAVYd SIHL 3NA TVLOL
MM uouunnuuuuuu ‘FONVITdNOD NON HOogv1 8S3an
§5°0SL'Eve ‘@ADIOANI ATSNOIAIY SS1
95°090'81 %S ‘NONILIY ss31
LLE'19es ‘31vad Ol ALVNILS3 £500-£2 - § dnoso BuidelnNsay ealy JoweH
00°0% -INSWAVd SIHL 3NA WLOL
MM Mn..uuuuuunu ‘FONVITINOD NON HOavs $s31
69 vmm.mmn ‘G3DIOANI ATSNOINIYH SSTT
GE'S16'6E %S ‘NOLINTL3Y $S31
$2'20€'8648 ‘31vaA Ol ALVYNILS3 801 1X - Z dnoag Bujoepnsay easy JowoH
$102 ‘92 eunp 0 6222-84826 VO ‘Buciop  :diz ‘amg ‘Ao 100-04-S} "ON JoesuU0D|
P10z ‘92 Aot woud 6222 X089 '0'd 18503pPY 2500-€0 B £500-€D ‘801X 'ON J93foud Aunooy
euld ¢ ‘ON ojeluns Heydsy usouawy Iy 0joRAU0D E}SIA 9JIRA PU JaUiaH I8ET JO AUnILIOD ey Ul 108foid Bupdrlnsay J0WRH 1583 1LO3rONd]

rLozigLie

4

140} 133HS

3QISUIAN 40 AINNOD - GHOO3H 3LVYINILSI $SIYO0Ud




00°005°} 050 050 00°005't 050 00°005'L 00°000'¢ 080 $1 80L1X - Z dnoio Bupepinsey eely jewsH

%001 {00°000°C 00} 00°) 00°000'¢ 2|00} 00°000°s 007000 2 $1 AlddNS ¥3LVM dOTIA3A | 6
00°005°} 0£0 0¢'0 00°005°L 0£0 00°005°L 00'000'S 0e'0 $1 Z600-£0 - dnosg Buoepnsey (181} esyoed
00°000°L 0Z'0 0Z'0 00°000'% 0Z'0 00°000°4 00°000's 0z'0 s1 £600-€0 - § dnoio bupepnsey easy jawen
00°005°2 050 050 000052 050 000082 00'000's 050 81 801X - 2 dnoxo Buepinsay ealy 18wy

%001 [00°000°S 00°4 00} 100%000's - oo’y 00°000°S 00°000°S 3 s ONIZENNO ANV ONNVITO | 8
000 00621 [5} va 2500-€9 - dnous Buoepnssy |iel) Bayoed
000 00'6Z1 0 v3 £500-€0 - § dnouo Bupepunsey ealy 8wy
00°062'+ 000} 0004 ol 00°062°L 00621 oL va 801X - Z dnoio Buidepnsey eay JoweH

%00} {00°06Z°} 000 000} o 00°06Z°L 00°6Z1 ol va 1S0d INO-NOIS JAISAVOY 3LVO0T3 | £
000 00'v5 0 41 2500-€0 - dnoi9 Buiorpnsay |iei) eauded
000 00'vS 0 41 £600-€0 - § dnoio Buioepnsay ealy JoweH
00°050'y 00°6L 006 00°008°0L 002 00°008°04 00'¥S ooz a1 80} 1X -  dnoio) Bupoepnsey eey JeuIsk

%8E  100°050°Y 00°'SL 00°SZ 007008°0L | 002 00°008°C} 00°'¥§ 002 41 JONI FLVO0I3Y | 9
000 &¥'L 0 QADS, 2600-¢D - dnoio Buioeunsay jiei esyoed
1Z°eer'c6 $8'902'29  |58'902'29 00'€98°22 002'8) 00°€98'22 6v'L 002'8} |[AADS £600-£0 - § dnoi Bueynssy ealy JeweH
00°2556'85 00£'6 00°255'85 6¥'L 00€'6€  JAADS] 804X - Z dnox9 uioepnsay ealy JoweH

%80} |LZ'ELY'EE $8'904°29  [98'901°29 00:02¥°98:: | 000'8S 00°02v°98 4" 000'8s JOADS| (.527) INSWIAV LIYONOD LIVHASY INVId 01100 | §
90°€59'L1 yiovk'e  [piovi's 00°00.'83 000'04 000048} 81 000°0+  [AADS 2500-€9 - dnoso Buepnsay j1el) esyoeg
0 000 18} 0 aADS £600-€0 - § dnoid Suepunsay ealy Jewey
. 0 000 8 0 ADS 80L1X - Z dnoio Buioepnsey ealy JowdH

%b6 |90°699°L1 yI0v¥'e  [viovv'e 00°00L'8% .| 0000} 00'002°8) 181 000°0L  jOADS) 39V1d NI ILFHONOD LIVHISY ONIONINS | +
00°005'9) 0e0 0€'0 00°005'94 0¢0 00°005'94 00°000'55 0£0 $1 2600-¢9 - dnouo Buioepnsey jieiL esyoed
00700044 0Z'0 0z'0 00°000'}1 0z'0 00°000°tL1 00°000°'5S 0z0 3] €500-€D - § dnosg Buioeunsay ealy JoweH
00°005'22 050 050 0000542 - {050 00°005°2Z 00°000'SS 050 sl 804X -Z dnoi9 Buioeynsey eay joweH

%004 |007000°sS 00’k 00°} 00°000'85: |00’} 00'000'SS 00°000°SS b $1 W2LSAS TONINOD Dlddvil | €
00°0€9 0£0 0€'0 00°0£9 0co 00°0£9 000012 0€'0 3] 2600-€0 - dnoso Bupepnsey jel ) esyoed
0002 0Z'0 0Z°0 00°0ZF 0Z°0 000z 00°001L'2 0z0 s1 £600-€0 - § dnoi9 Buoelinsey ealy Jowsy
00°050'L 050 050 00°080°'L 050 00°050°L 000042 050 s1 801X - Z dnoug Buprpnsey aly JoloH

%00} {00°001°Z 00'4 004 00004/ 1100 00°001°Z 00°004'Z ) s1 TOMLINOO NOLLNTIOd M3LYM | 2
00°002'L 0£0 0£°0 00°00Z'L 0£0 00°00Z°L 00°000'% 0g0 $1 2600-€0 - dnoio Buioepnsay |je1y eeyoed
00°008 0z'0 0Z'0 00008 0Z°0 00°008 00°000't 0z'0 s £500-€0 - G dnoso Buoeynsey ealy jeweH
00°000°2 050 050 000007 050 00°000'2 00°000'% 050 s1 801 1X - dnoso Bupspnsey eary JowsH

%00} (00°000'y 00k 00’} 001000%% - 100'L 00°000'¢ 00°000° 4 $1 INIW3Lvav isna | 3

iy Jnowy Apuenty Ayuend Junoury Apuend Junowy Apuend unowy Apuend unowy VUL N Apuenp spun uopdiiosaq way ‘ON

% sieQ 01 SjeWRs3 (B0} Snolelg jewnsy syl pazuoyiny jejol pazUoyNY SBUeT wejuod euibuo wajt
vi0Z/e4/9 dsu) OP d AAISYIAN JO ALNNOD - AHOOTY ILVIILSS SSTAD0UI

vio} L33AHS




0 000 00°4y ] 41 €600-€9 - § dnoi9 Buoeynsey easy JoweH
00°225'92 00°2v9 00°2¥9 00°002'82 00Z 00°00£'82 00’1y 00. a1 801X - Z dnoi Buoepnsey easy jaweH

%26  |00°425'9Z 00°2v9 00°L¥9 00700282 | 002 00°00£'82 00'4¥ 002 41 (00Z Su9) (MILLNOD B SUND) TLIUONOD HONIN | L}
00°004 ‘71 0£0 0€0 00°00}'¥L 0€0 00°00}'¥1 00°000'2¥ 0€'0 s1 2500-€D - dnouo Buioesnsey jie1 L Beyded
00°00¥'6 0z0 0Z'0 00°00v'6 020 00°00t'6 00°000'2¥ 0Co s1 £500-€0 - G dnouo Bupepnsey sasy JoweH
00°005'€Z 050 05°0 00°005'€2 050 00°008'€Z 00°000'L¥ 050 s1 804 4X - ¢ dnau Buoepnsay eary Jowey

%001 |00°000°2¥ 00'L 00'} Wi oo 00000'2¥ 00°000°2¥ b s1 SHOVHD WOANVY VIS OGNV LNOY | 9%
05'€66'C 00 kPL'L  [00TILL 00002y 00Z't 00°00Z' 05'¢ 00Z't N 2600-£0 - dnoi9 Butoeynsey liel | Baused
000 0s'€ 0 Ey| £€600-€D - § dnou9 Bupeunsey ealy jowoH
000 05°€ ] Ey 801X - € dnosp Bupeynsey eely JoweH
W Lt oLt -007¢ . . (wyas

%96 [05°€66'E 00'ipi'E  |00WWL'E 00°00Z'y 05°¢ 002'% | 47 | mnoguni) (G 3dAL) 3HIQ LTYHASY XIW LOH 3ov1d | &
yL'6L9°) L1'9L 2191 00°00%'92 0o0z't 00°00¥'92 00°zz 00Z't  [IADS] 2600-€2 - dnoi9 Buoepnsoy jies) eayoed
] 000 00z ] AADS £600-€0 - § dnaio Bueyinsay eaiy jpweH
0 000 00°ce ] QADS) 801X - Z dnoi Buioepinsey vaiv jaweH
‘60 . . - - ’ (vauvy

%9 PLSL9' 11573 157} . 00z'} 00°00v°9Z 002z 00Z't  jOADS) SNOINVTIZOSIA) SLIHONOD LTVHASY 3OVid 125
04016862 6825y  |s6'828'Y 00°0€2'vLT SSI'y 00°0€2'¥LC 0092 ssi'v . |NOL ' 2500-£0 - dnoio Burepnsay |je)) Beyoed
01°069'422 S8'6rY'E  (SBEYP'E 00°068'80¢C soL'e 00°068'80Z 0099 S91't  |NOL €500-€9 - § dnop Buioepnssy valy JaweH
90'€L5'08Y WsZ'L  IWwiseiL 00°088'0vy | 089'9 00°088°0¥¥ 0099 089'9 |NOL 804 1X - Z dnoi9 Gujoepnsey saly jawaH

%601 |98'CLV'L00°L  [12'09Z'SL  |1Z08T'SE 000000'¥26 | 000'FL 00°000'v26 00°98 000'vk ~ |NOL 1VHJSV XIN LOH | €
05'¥50'2Y 00281°Z4 0028121 00°001'v¥ 009°Z} 00'004'v¥ 0s'€ oo9'zL | 41 2600-€9 - dnos Bujoeunsay |1ei), esided
o 000 05°€ 000 Ey £€600-€0 - G dnoio Buoelnsay valy JolueH
0 000 os'e 000 41  80LIX - g dnoip Bupeynsey Baly jawey

%6  |0§'¥S9'ZY 00728371 |00°28L'Z) 00°00%'¥y- | 009'Z) 00°001'v¥ 05 009'ZL | 41 (.9}z12 SuD) 2MIA ALFYONOD LIVHLSY I0Vd | Zb
00°002°t 0€0 0£°0 00°002'} 0£'0 00°00Z"L 00000t 0€0 $1 €500-€0 - dnoug Buoeunsay ie | Boyoed
00'008 020 020 00°008 020 00008 00°000' 0z0 st £600-€0 - § dnoup Buioeyinsey Bauy jewieH
00°000°'2 050 05°0 00000 050 00'000'2 00°000'y 050 s1 801 1X - Z dnouo Buoepnsay esiy jowsH

%00} 00000y 00'L 00°¢ 106/000%Y: 00') 00°000°y 00°000'y 3 s1 AVMQVOY ONIHSINIA | bb
80'22¢'02 £10L2's  [EV0LE'L 00°0Z€'02 0zt 00°02£'02 0094 02’k | AD 2600-€0 - dnoig Bupepnsay yel), Beyded
0 000 00'9t 0 AD £600-€0 - ¢ dnoio Bupepnsey vay joweH
00°089'€ 00°0€2 00082 00°089'c jose 00°089'c 0094 oez AD 801 1X - 2 dnoio Bujoepnsay eaiy JoweH

%00} |80°T00'¥Z £1°00§'L  [€1°008°L 00°000'%Z “oos't 00°000'v2 009} 00s't | AD NOILVAVOXZ AVMAVOY | 0
00°006 0£0 0£'0 007006 0€0 00006 00°000°¢ 0£'0 $1 2500-€0 - dnos9 Bujoepnsey jielL esyoed
00°009 0Z°0 0Z'0 00008 0z'0 00:009 00°000'¢ 0z'0 s £800-€0 - § dnouo Buioepnsay eauy JoweH

HRY YIRGULY RRUETD RpuenDy ARUEND JuRGURY RRUERD | junowly | KpuenD JURGWY 5iid 1) RpuEns | sHuA Uopdiissaq s N

% eq OL Sjewns3 0L snojneld CETTEET PaZIoUINY TEI0L PezIoqNY SBUELD | 19BAUOD feuBLO way

PL0T/ELIS

d: q

V402 133HS

AQISUIAIY S0 ALNNOD - QHOIZY ILYWILST SSTUO0Ud




000 00'c6S 0 va 2600-€0 - dnoso Bupepnsay ey esysed
000 00°€65 0 va £600-€0 -G dnoip Buepnsey ealy jowsy
000 00°€65 o v3a 804X ~ 2 dnoio Buwepnsay easy jawsH

VIN 000 00'¢65 0 va 3AVHO O F1OHNVI LSNIQY | §2
0000 0000£00°0 0000000 [00'0 0000000°0  [00°000'0E 0€'0 00°000'0¢ 00000001 g0 vd 2500-€0 - dnoso Buoepnsay |rely, eayded
00000000 {0000000°0 |00°0 00000000  |00°000'02 0z'0 0000002 00°000'001 0Z0 v4 £500-€0 - § dnoio Supepnsey ealy JewsH

62°0.8'0) 620.891°0 6298810 |00 00000000  {00°000'05 050 00'000'0S 0000000} 050 vd 801 IX - Z dnoug) Bujoepnsey eely jaweH ]

%LL |62'9L3'LL 6Z9LLLL'0  [6Z9LLLL'O [00°0 ©/10000000°0 007000001 00'} 00°000°001 00°000°001 ) vd MHOM AIL03NIA SNOINVTIZOSIN | ¥2
09411 008} 0081 09'bHL 8l [s- A 0z'9 8l va 2500-£0 - dnoud Supepnsey et eayded
0Z'66 0091 009} 0Z'66 9l 0266 0z L] va £500-€0 - § dnouo Buioepnsay eay JoweH
0Z'19b 0092 0092 0’19} oz 0Z'191 0z9 9z va 801X - Z dnoig Buiosjinsey ealy JowaH

%004 |00'2LE 0009 0009 007228 | 09 00zLe 0z'9 09 va (FAILDITS3Y) YIAMYVIN INIWIAV | €2
00'9£2'2 0000E'y  |00°00E'Y 00°080°Z 000'y 000802 250 000'7 41 2500-€0 - dnos Butoesinsey jiel), eayoed
0 000 250 0 41 €500-€0 - dnosn Buidepinsey easy jeweH
0 000 250 0 41 801X - 2 dnoug Buoepinsey easy jeweH

%801 [00°9£2°2Z 00°00€'Y  |00°00E'Y 00°080C 1 000'p 00'080°T z5°0 000't Eyl (LV0D-2) AdINLS DId4VAL INIVd | &2
01852 00012 00012 01862 [i]%4 01852 19 olz  {1Jos 2500-£0 - dnouo Budeunsey [1ei) esyded
04852 00012 00012 01852 0iz 0L'86L 19€ olz  |[LdDS £500-€0 - 6 dnoi9 Bupepnsey eary jeweH
L'8sH'T 00°189 00°489 08'¥S¥'T 089 08'vS¥' 19'c 089 liJos 801 1X - 2 dno1o Bupepnsay ealy 16weH
e ONDRIVIA

%00} [L9'PLE‘C 00°10L'E  [00°LOL'L 10014 00°16°¢ 19 00L'F  [LJOS INIWIAVA ONY YIVMSSOND OLLSVIONNIHL 1z
o 000 00°00¥'2 0 v3 2600-c0 - dnoso Bupepnsey jlel) esyoed
0 000 00°00¥'Z o v3 €500-€0 - § dnoio Bupeyinsey eauy JWSH
00°00Z"L 00 00¢ 00002°2 € 00°002°L 00°00¥'Z € v3 801X - Z dnosg Bupepnsay ealy jewel

%001 [00°002°2 00°E 00'¢ 00i002°2" ‘g 00°002°L 00°00+'2 € v3 (€12 S¥D) (AVMIARIA) LINONOD YONIW | 02
0 000 g8z 0 1408 2600-€0 - dnoio Buoepnsay jiesL Bayoed
05'018'9 00°0£G 00°0£G 05018'9 0€5 05°048'9 sezZL 0ogs  [140S £500-€0 - G dnos Buepnsay ealy JetieH
82'1¥0'99} 05'126'CF  05°1Z6'2) 05'789'091 026'21 05'799'99) s8ZL 0/6'71 1408 804 4X - 2 dnosp Bupejnsey ealy joweH

%001 82158211 05'IS¥'EL  [05'LEY'EL 009°sh 00°SLv'eL) 6821 00s‘'cl |1JDS| (TTUANVAS ANV HILLND SSOUD) TLIUONOD HONIN | 61
0 000 000012 0 va 2600-£0 - dnouo Buoepnsay jiel), eayoed
00°00t'8 00y 00'% 00°00¥'8 ¥ 00°00¥'8 00°001'Z ¥ va £500-£0 - § dnouo Buroepnsay easy JoweH
00°00¥'62 0¥l 00°¥1 00°00v'62 vl 00°00%'62 0000L'2 vl v3 801X - 2 dnoso Bupepnsay eary 1sweH

%00} |00°008'2¢ 00'81 00'84 100700828 i 81 00°008°LE 00°004°2 8 va (eo¥ SHD) (dWVY SAND) ILIUINOD HONIW | 81
0 000 00'l¥ 0 41 2500-€0 - dnoug) Buroepnsay |1el |, esyoed

By Jnowy Apuenty Aguend Junouy Kguend Jnouy Rpuend junowy | ApuEnd Junouy 3oUd 1N Aquenp spun UoRduoseq wel ‘ON

% eq oL #jBWiST (B0 snolAdsd CLITTEETTN PRZUOYINY [E0L pazHOyinY 2BULD penuo) feuibuo wey

¥10Z/€1/9 uopoedsu) UOHONASUOD PIssaotld V40 € L133HS JAISHIAR JO ALNNOD - QYOO3Y ILVINILST SSANO0U




00'0$ *LNIWAVd SIHL 3NG V101
000 ‘SONVINJINOD NON HO8V1 $S31
9F'GS6'¥0S"} ‘QIADJNOANI ATSNOIATAC SS31
11'802'6L %S ‘NOIINZL3Y S83
€9°€91'P8S' LS 3lvad Ol ALVYNLLSA
£9'¢91'¥85°} 000 00'809'¢19'L 000 00'809'¢19'L IVLOL LO3r0¥d
8Z'GPO'PZY 0.'626'95¥ 0.°626'95Y 2500-6D - dnouo Buioeynsey j1e1) Bayded
1112198 08°0¥8'962 08'0¥8'962 £600-€0 - § dno1 BuelNSaY Ealy JoweH
$T LOE'86L 06°'2£8'658 06°2£8'668 801 1X - Z dnoup Buoepunssy ealy Jowel
sEians oel0id
7 WRoWY RRUER0 Knuenn uRowY Rpuenn UNGLY Kpuenn_ | junowy | Apuend TNOWY S3Ud YN Ruend | sin Uopdposeq well "N
% SIEQ 01 Newins3 160 snojezd SIEWRST SIL PRZHGLANY 5L PeziiownY SBueuD weAuoY [RUIBLO wey
PLOZIELIO dsu uog ) 4 10 ¥ 13IHS 3QISHIAN 40 ALNNOD - GHOD3Y JLVINILSE SSTUO0Nd




